

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

LOUIS A. RUPP, II, individually and in capacity as trustee for the Louis A. Rupp
II Revocable Trust; PAULINE RUPP, in their capacity as trustees for the Louis A.
Rupp II Revocable Trust,

Defendants-Appellants

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS APPELLEE

KRISTEN CLARKE
Assistant Attorney General

NICOLAS Y. RILEY
JANEA L. LAMAR
Attorneys
U.S. Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
Appellate Section
Ben Franklin Station
P.O. Box 14403
Washington, D.C. 20044-4403
(202) 616-3941

SUMMARY AND STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
SUMMARY AND STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES AND APPOSITE CASES	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
1. <i>Statutory Background</i>	3
2. <i>Factual Background</i>	4
a. <i>The Erwin-Teals’ Rental Of Mr. Rupp’s Apartment</i>	4
b. <i>The Birth Of The Erwin-Teals’ Second Child And Resulting Eviction</i>	6
c. <i>The Erwin-Teals’ Life After Eviction</i>	8
3. <i>Procedural Background</i>	9
a. <i>District Court Finds The Rupps Liable For Violating Fair Housing Act</i>	9
b. <i>Jury Trial On Damages</i>	10
c. <i>Post-Trial Motion To Set Aside Or Reduce Punitive-Damages Award</i>	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):

PAGE

ARGUMENT

I A REASONABLE JURY COULD CONCLUDE THAT MR. RUPP ACTED WITH RECKLESS DISREGARD FOR THE ERWIN-TEALS’ RIGHTS WHEN HE EVICTED THEM BECAUSE THEY HAD A BABY 16

A. *Standard Of Review*16

B. *The Government Presented Sufficient Evidence To Warrant Submitting The Issue Of Punitive Damages To The Jury*.....17

II THE JURY’S PUNITIVE-DAMAGES AWARD OF \$60,000 DOES NOT VIOLATE DUE PROCESS 21

A. *Standard Of Review*21

B. *The Punitive-Damages Award Of \$60,000 Is Well Within Constitutional Limits*.....22

1. *Mr. Rupp’s Conduct Was Reprehensible*.....22

2. *The Punitive-Damages Award Is Proportional To The Harm Mr. Rupp Caused*.....28

3. *The Punitive-Damages Award Is In Line With Civil Penalties And Damage Awards In Comparable Cases*.....33

CONCLUSION.....36

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Adeli v. Silverstar Auto., Inc.</i> , 960 F.3d 452 (8th Cir. 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>B&B Hardware, Inc. v. Hargis Indus., Inc.</i> , 912 F.3d 445 (8th Cir. 2018), cert. denied, 140 S. Ct. 218 (2019).....	21
<i>Badami v. Flood</i> , 214 F.3d 994 (8th Cir. 2000)	2, 17-18
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996)	22, 28
<i>Boerner v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Co.</i> , 394 F.3d 594 (8th Cir. 2005)	31
<i>Bryant v. Jeffrey Sand Co.</i> , 919 F.3d 520 (8th Cir. 2019).....	3, 21
<i>Dean v. Olibas</i> , 129 F.3d 1001 (8th Cir. 1997).....	21, 35
<i>Jones v. Swanson</i> , 341 F.3d 723 (8th Cir. 2003)	32
<i>Kolstad v. American Dental Ass’n</i> , 527 U.S. 526 (1999).....	2, 17
<i>Letterman v. Does</i> , 859 F.3d 1120 (8th Cir. 2017).....	2, 16
<i>Lincoln v. Case</i> , 340 F.3d 283 (5th Cir. 2003)	18, 33
<i>May v. Nationstar Mortg., LLC</i> , 852 F.3d 806 (8th Cir. 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ondrisek v. Hoffman</i> , 698 F.3d 1020 (8th Cir. 2012), cert. denied, 569 U.S. 919 (2013).....	24, 31
<i>Preferred Props., Inc. v. Indian River Ests., Inc.</i> , 276 F.3d 790 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 536 U.S. 959 (2002).....	19
<i>Quigley v. Winter</i> , 598 F.3d 938 (8th Cir. 2010).....	28, 32-33
<i>Southern Wine and Spirits v. Mountain Valley Spring Co.</i> , 646 F.3d 526 (8th Cir. 2011)	16

CASES (continued): **PAGE**

State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell, 538 U.S. 408 (2003) 3, 22, 31

Stogsdill v. Healthmark Partners, LLC, 377 F.3d 827 (8th Cir. 2004).....32

Szwast v. Carlton Apartments, 102 F. Supp. 2d 777 (E.D. Mich. 2000)29

Trickey v. Kaman Indus. Techs. Corp., 705 F.3d 788 (8th Cir. 2013)29

TXO Prod. Corp. v. Alliance Res. Corp., 509 U.S. 443 (1993)21

United States v. Big D Enters., Inc., 184 F.3d 924 (8th Cir. 1999),
cert. denied, 529 U.S. 1018 (2000)..... *passim*

United States v. Veal, 365 F. Supp. 2d 1034 (W.D. Mo. 2004)30

Watkins v. Lundell, 169 F.3d 540 (8th Cir.),
cert. denied, 528 U.S. 928 (1999).....22

Weitz Co. LLC v. MacKenzie House, LLC, 665 F.3d 970 (8th Cir.),
cert. denied, 567 U.S. 917 (2012).....16

CONSTITUTION:

U.S. Const. Amend. V (Due Process Clause).....3

STATUTES:

Fair Housing Act, 42 U.S.C. 3601 *et seq.*

 42 U.S.C. 3602(k).....3

 42 U.S.C. 3604.....1

 42 U.S.C. 3604(a) 3-4, 9, 26

 42 U.S.C. 3604(b) 3-4, 9, 26

 42 U.S.C. 3604(c) 3-4, 9, 26

 42 U.S.C. 3614(d)(1)(C)(i)34

 42 U.S.C. 3616(c)(1)17

Fair Housing Amendments Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-430,
 102 Stat. 1619 11, 18

STATUTES (continued):	PAGE
18 U.S.C. 3231	1
28 U.S.C. 1291	2
28 U.S.C. 1331	1
28 U.S.C. 1345	1
 RULES:	
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B)	2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 50	13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 59	13
 REGULATIONS:	
24 C.F.R. 100.60(b)(2)	4
24 C.F.R. 100.60(b)(5)	4
 MISCELLANEOUS:	
<i>Manual of Model Criminal Jury Instructions for the District Courts of the Eighth Circuit (2021)</i>	17
